

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

United States Courts  
Southern District of Texas  
FILED

AUG 12 2005

Michael N. Milby, Clerk of Court

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

RICHARD A. CAUSEY, JEFFREY K.  
SKILLING, and KENNETH L. LAY,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Cr. No. H-04-025

**DEFENDANT LAY'S REPLY TO THE GOVERNMENT'S RESPONSE TO HIS  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECURITIES FRAUD AND WIRE FRAUD COUNTS**

**(DEFENSE MOTION NO. 2)**

Michael Ramsey  
State Bar No. 16521000  
Chip Lewis  
State Bar No. 00791107  
2120 Welch  
Houston, Texas 77019  
(713) 523-7878  
(713) 523-7887 (Fax)

**ATTORNEYS IN CHARGE FOR  
DEFENDANT KENNETH L. LAY**

Bruce W. Collins  
State Bar No. 04604700  
Carrington, Coleman, Sloman  
& Blumenthal, L.L.P.  
200 Crescent Court, Suite 150  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 855-3000  
(214) 855-1333 (Fax)

George McCall Secrest, Jr.  
State Bar No. 17973900  
Bennett & Secrest, L.L.P.  
808 Travis Street, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 757-0679  
(713) 650-1602 (Fax)

**OF COUNSEL:**

Earl Silbert  
DLA Piper Rudnick  
Gray Cary US, LLP  
1200 19th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036-2412  
(202) 861-6250  
(202) 223-2085 (Fax)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PLEADING “MATERIALITY” ALONE IS NOT SUFFICIENT IN THIS CASE .....	1
III. THE COURT MAY DETERMINE IMMATERIALITY NOW .....	2
A. The Court has everything it needs to decide whether the alleged misrepresentations are immaterial as a matter of law.....	2
B. The Government mischaracterizes Lay’s “context” analysis.....	3
IV. THIS COURT HAS THE POWER TO DISMISS COUNTS GROUNDED ON STATEMENTS THAT ARE IMMATERIAL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	5
A. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12(b)(2) allows this Court to dismiss an indictment when its factual allegations fail to state a crime.....	5
B. <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> does not foreclose the Court from determining that statements are immaterial at this stage of the proceedings.....	6
C. The cases cited by the Government are not on point.....	7
V. THE ALLEGED STATEMENTS ARE IMMATERIAL AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	8
A. The Government mischaracterizes the “puffing” analysis.....	8
B. The Government mischaracterizes <i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> .....	9
VI. COUNTS TWELVE AND THIRTEEN FAIL TO ALLEGE A CRIME WITHIN THE WIRE FRAUD STATUTE.....	11
VII. CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 7
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224, 108 S. Ct. 978 (1988).....	4
<i>Casella v. Webb</i> , 883 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	3
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12, 121 S. Ct. 365 (2000).....	12
<i>In re Azurix Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	2, 3, 8
<i>In re Blockbuster Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:03-CV-0398-M, 2004 WL 884308 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2004) .....	3, 9
<i>In re MCI WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 778 (S.D. Miss. 2002).....	3, 10
<i>In re Michaels Stores, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:03-CV-0246, 2004 WL 2851782 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2004) .....	3, 10
<i>Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Kurtzman v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. H-99-779, 2002 WL 32442832 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2002).....	3, 11
<i>McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 396 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....	11
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	3, 9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999).....	12
<i>Nolte v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438, 96 S. Ct. 2126 (1976).....	7
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 908 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	5
<i>United States v. DeSantis</i> , 134 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>United States v. Falkowitz</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Ferro</i> , 252 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	8

<i>United States v. Flores</i> , F.3d 320, 325 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 196 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Jacques Dessange, Inc.</i> , No. 99-CR-1182-DLC, 2000 WL 280050 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	5
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 101 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>United States v. Polychron</i> , 841 F.2d 833 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>United States v. Stern</i> , No. 03-CR-81(MBM), 2003 WL 22743897 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083, 111 S. Ct. 2749 (1991).....	10, 11

**STATUTES**

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act.....	2
---	---

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	2
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12(b)(2).....	5
